MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

Chapter 91

AN ACT Relating to Finger-prints and Photographs of Persons Suspected of Crime.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 143, §§ 18, 19 and 20; c. 147, § 47, as amended, repealed. Sections 18, 19, and 20 of chapter 143 of the revised statutes, and section 47 of chapter 147 of the revised statutes as amended by chapter 246 of the public laws of 1931, are hereby repealed.
- Sec. 2. Additional sections to R. S., c. 143. The following sections are hereby enacted to be added to and become a part of chapter 143 of the revised statutes:
- 'Sec. 18. State bureau of identification. A state bureau of identification is hereby created within the department of the state police and under the supervision and control of the chief of state police. The chief of state police, subject to approval of the governor and council, shall appoint 1 of the members of said state police, who is a qualified finger-print expert, to be supervisor of the state bureau of identification with the rank not less than that of a lieutenant in the state police, and he may delegate such other members of the state police to serve in said bureau and appoint such civilian personnel, subject to the approval of the governor and council, as he may deem necessary to carry out the provisions of this section and the 5 following sections. The nucleus of such bureau shall be the finger-prints and photographs now on file in the department of the state police which will be added to as hereinafter provided. The chief of state police shall supply such bureau with the necessary apparatus and materials for collecting, filing, preserving and distributing criminal records.'
- 'Sec. 19. Recording of finger-prints. The state police, the persons in charge of all state penal institutions, the wardens or keepers of jails and prisons, the several sheriffs and the chiefs of police in each of the cities and towns of the state shall have the authority to take or cause to be taken, and shall take or cause to be taken, the finger-prints or photographs or both the finger-prints and photographs of any person in custody charged with the commission of crime, or of any person who they have reason to believe is a fugitive from justice, or of any suspicious person, or of any habitual criminal, and of all unidentified dead persons, and they shall furnish to the supervisor of the bureau of identification, daily, copies of the finger-prints and photographs so taken, such finger-prints to be taken on forms furnished or approved by the bureau of identification. The supervisor of the bureau of identification shall immediately upon receipt

CHAP. 92

of such records, compare them with other records already on file, and shall furnish to the official forwarding such records, such information as he may have relative to the criminal record of such persons.'

- 'Sec. 20. Duty of jailers. It shall be the duty of the persons in charge of any jail, prison or reformatory within the state, to furnish to the supervisor of the bureau of identification, upon request, the finger-prints, photographs and description of any person detained in such institution.'
- 'Sec. 21. Supervisor to cooperate with other bureaus. The supervisor of the bureau of identification shall cooperate with similar bureaus in other states and with the national bureau in the Department of Justice in Washington, D. C. and he shall develop and carry on an interstate, national, and international system of identification.'
- 'Sec. 22. Cooperation with local officials. The supervisor of the bureau of identification shall afford instruction and offer assistance to all persons required to take finger-prints and photographs in the establishment and operation of their local systems of identification, in order to assure coordination with the system of identification conducted by the state bureau. Neglect or refusal of any person or official to make reports or perform any other act required by the preceding sections shall constitute a misdemeanor, and such person or official, upon conviction thereof, shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$50.'
- 'Sec. 23. Rules and regulations. The supervisor of the bureau of identification shall make and forward to all persons charged with any duty or responsibility under the 5 preceding sections, rules and regulations for the taking and preserving of the finger-prints and other records as hereinbefore provided, such rules and regulations before becoming effective to be approved by the attorney-general.'

Approved March 31, 1937.

Chapter 92

AN ACT Establishing the York Game Sanctuary in the Plantation of Dallas in the County of Franklin.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Game preserve established in the plantation of Dallas, in the county of Franklin. No person shall at any time, hunt, chase, catch, kill or destroy any wild bird or wild animal within the following named territory; on the property of the following named persons, to wit: on land of J. Lewis York and on land of Yorks; said game sanctuary being in the